Minnesota law.
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cars, and such street railway company or companies have
In good faith provided or equipped at least one-half the
oars so used and operated by it with the enclosure provided
for in section one of this act within the time therein
specified, then and in such case such street railway com-
pany or companies shall have until November first, 1894,
to egufp the remainder of its said cars as provided in this
aot

SEC. 3. Any person, partnership or corporation own-
ing, operating, superintending or managing any such, line
of street railway or managing or superintending officer or
agent thereof who shall be found guilty of a violation of
•the provisions of sections one or two of this act shall be
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction
thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty
dollars nor more than one hundred dollars. Each day that
any of said persons cause or permit any of their said em-
ployes to operate such cars in violation of the provisions
of section one of this act, or cause or permit cars to be
used or operated in violation of section two of this act
shall be deemed a separate offense; provided, that the pro-
visions of thia act shall not apply to cars nsed and known
at trailing cars,

SEC. 4. It is hereby made the duty of the county at-
torney of any county in which any such, street railway is
situated and operated upon information given to him by
any person that any person, partnership or corporation
has violated any of the provisions of this act to promptly
prosecute such person, partnership or corporation for such
violation.

SEO. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1893.
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An act providing for the erection of public grain warehouses Grain »•
and grain elevator*^ on or near the right of way of railways, and Ot w*j «r
providing for condemnation proceedings in connection therewith. T*7""

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:
SECTION 1. Any person, firm or corporation desirous

of erecting and operating at or contiguous to any railway
station or siding a warehouse or elevator for the purchase,
sale, shipment or storage of grain for the public for hire
may make application in writing containing a descrip-
tion of that portion of the right of way of said railroad
on which said person, nmi or corporation desires to erect
a warehouse OP elevator, and the size and capacity of the
warehouse or elevator proposed to be erected and the
time for which it ifl desired to maintain said warehouse
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or elevator to the pei-son, firm or corporation owning,
leasing or operating the railway at such station or aiding
for the right, privilege and easement of erecting and main-
taining for the time stated in said application and for rea-
sonable compensation such warehouse OP elevator aa
aforesaid upon the right of way appertaining to such
railway at such siding or station, and within and "between
the outside switches of the yard of such railway station
or siding, and upon paying or securing in the manner
hereinafter prescribed reasonable compensation for the
right, privilege and easement aforesaid shall absolutely
and unconditionally he entitled to the same.

SEO. 2. The application provided in the first section of!
this act shall also state the amount the applicant deems
a reasonable compensation for the right, privilege and
easement he desires to acquire, and said applicant shall
tender and pay to such person, firm or corporation from
whom such easement is sought the sum stated in such
application, and in case the amount eo named and ten-
dered is not accepted and the parties cannot agree on
the amount to be paid for such right, privilege and ease-
ment, the same shall be ascertained, assessed and deter-
mined by proceedings in the district court of the county
in which the station or siding at which the right, privi-
lege and easement sought is situated, which court is
hereby given full jurisdiction in the premises and shall at
all times be deemed open and in session for the purposes
of this act

It shall be the duty of any person, firm or corporation
to whom application is made for the right to erect and
maintain an elevator or warehouse imder the provisons
of this act to within ten days after the receipt of said
application notify said applicant in writing of the ac-
ceptance or rejection of the amount stated in said applica-
tion to be reasonable compensation for the right, privilege
and easement sought to be acquired, and in case said per-
son, firm or corporation fails to notify the applicant
within said ten days, said person, firm or corporation
shall be deemed to have accepted said amount, and upon
payment or tender thereof said applicant shall l>e deemed ,
to have acquired the right, privilege and easement ap- '
plied for.

SEC. 3. Proceedings in the district court shall be in-
stituted and carried on as follows: The party seeking the
right, privilege and easement aforesaid shall present to
and file with the district court a petition in writing- and
under oath specifying and describing the right, privilege
and easement sought and the time for which the same
is sonant and the fact that the parties to the (nrxje-edings
are unable to agree upon the amount of compensation
therefor. A copy of the application fop eucli privilege
shall be attached to said petition and thereupon it shall
at once be the duty of the court, by its order in "writing, to
fix upon a place and a time not more than thirty days
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thereafter where and when the court will try, ascertain,
assess and determine the amount of such compensation, a
certified copy of which order, at least twenty days before
the time so fixed upon, shall be served upon the party from
whom the ri^ht. privilege and easement is sought as sum-
mons are served in civil actions of said court, and such
service when made shall he ample notice to and sum-
mons for the party so served to appear and join in the
proceedings and shall be ample to give the court full ju-
risdiction over the party against whom the proceedings
are instituted and the property involved in the proceed-
ings.

SEC. 4. At the time and place so fixed for ascertaining, ITUI hyjudn
assessing and determining the compensation aforesaid o rJUI7-
the court shall immediately proceed to try said matter,
without a jury, if the parties consent, and if they do not
consent and if the time and place fixed for said hear-
ing is at a general or special term of said court where a
petit jury has been summoned the court shall proceed
to the hearing of such matter with a jury selected and
sworn from the panel present at Raid term, in the same
manner as jurors are selected in civil actions, and if the
regular panel is exhausted before a jury is secured tales-
men may be summoned. In case said proceedings are
made returnable at any other time than at a term where
a petit jury shall have been summoned the court shall
make an order requiring the selection of twenty-four ju-
rors from those returned by the county commissioners,
which jury shall be drawn and selected in the same man-
ner provided by law for the drawing of jurors for general
terms of the district court, and from the jurors so re-
turned a jury shall be selected the same as in civil ac-
tions and the trial shall proceed after the manner of
trials in civil actions and the court or jury, as the case
may be, shall find and assess compensation both in the
form of an annual rental and in the form of a gross sum
for the right, privilege and easement sought, and imme-
diately after the finding or verdict has been made the
party against whom the proceedings have been taken shall
elect whether to receive the annual rental or the gross
sum found, and in case such election is not made by this
party then the other party to the proceedings may make
SUCA election, and after election is made as aforesaid judg- Finding or
ment shall be rendered adjudging, among other things, court or jnr j
that upon the payment of the gross sum found or the
annual rental found, yearly in advance, as the case may
be, the party instituting the Droceedings shall be enti-
tled to the right, privilege and easement of erecting and
maintaining the elevator or warehouse asked for in the
application and petition aforesaid and for the time
therein specified; and thereupon the party in whose fa-
vor said judgment Is rendered shall be entitled to a writ
of execution in proper form to immediately invest such
party with the right, privilege and easement aforesaid.
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In case the annual rental is elected the same shall "be
p>a.id yearly Lo. advance, and if not so paid after thirty
daje' 'default the right, privilege and easement aforesaid
sliall be absolutely forfeited. "Within thirty clays after
tie entry of said judgment as hereinbefore provided, but
not latei, an appeal may be taken liy either party to the
supreme court, "but such appeal sliall not stay or hinder
tie us« or enjoyment to tie fullest extent of tie right,
privilege and easement asked for by the petition and con-
ferred by tlte judgment, if the party ins titrating the pro-
ceediigs shall make and file a, "bond, with, sureties, to be
approved t>y th.e court in an amount doable tlie gross sum
OT annual rental, conditioned to pay such sum or rental
ajid to abide aid satisfy any judgment the supreme court
may reader in the premises.

Costs an<3 disbursements as in cinl actions stall, IE
each court, be paid by tie unsuccessful party. If the
Inlings cf tie eouit or jury is for a less or the same
a, mount as tendered by the petitioner before instituting
tie proceedings, thea the i>etitioner snail be deemed tie
successful party; but if the amount found is larger tnan
tie aum tendered, then the petitioner shall be deemed
tie imstiecesahil pajty. la the supreme court, if tte
judgment or order appealed frcrn is reversed or modified,
tie appellant fihall be deemed the successful party; but
if tie judgment or order appealed from- is affirmed, the
respondent shall "be deemed the successful party.

SEC. 5. All eleTatois and warehouses erected aad main-
tained under the prorisions of this act, stall fce deemed
public ele^a-tora and public warenonsea and shall be sub-
ject to legislative coatrol and shall be kept open for busi-
ness for the public for reasonable "business hours from
the fifteenth day of September in each calendar year to
tl« fifteenth day of January in eacli succeeding calendar
year. Any peison, fijm OT corporation who fails to com-
ply with the proriaiona ol this section stall forfeit the
rights, privileges aad easements acquired under this a«t

Sic. 6. Ajiy persons, flnns or corporations availing
th«m.6el"ves of the proTisiona of this act shall within sixty
da,ys after the amount to "be paid for the easement ac-
quired tJieieunder is finally determined "by agreement or
by proceedings in court, commence tbe erection of the
warelouse or eleTator stated in the application referred
to in. section one and complete the aame within ninety
days tlereaftei, and in case of failure to comply with the
proytsione of this section they Bh.aH be deemed to have
abandoned tie right, prmlege and easement acquired,
and. tiie part or- portion oi the railroad right of -way de-
Bcri."bed ic their- application shall be subject to selection
by ctaei applicants vho may desire to arail themselves
of tbeprorleions of this act.

Sic. 1. TMa act shall take effect and be in force after
tie fljst day of Kay, A. D. 1893.

Approved -April S, 15S3.


